The amendments are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group or
Company.

Annual
periods
beginning on
or after 1
January
2023

There are no other standards or interpretations that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a
material impact on the Group or Company.

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (continued)

126

41. Restatement of comparatives

In 2018 the Group transferred its obligations relating to the Scottish Widows Retirement Benefit Scheme (“SWRBS”)
to Lloyds Bank plc for payment of £284m which was expensed through Income Statement. As a consequence of a
change in reporting treatment for this payment, leading to an increase in the Group’s cost of investment in
subsidiaries and subsequent loss on disposal by the same amount, all in 2018. The Group has restated the prior
year to reflect additional uncertainty over its tax deductibility, resulting in a £54m reduction in opening retained
earnings and current tax recoverable in 2021.

Group

Restated
£m

Adjustment
£m

Previously
reported

£m
Balance sheet as at 1 January 2021
Assets
Current tax recoverable  42  (54)  96

Equity
Retained profits  2,327  (54)  2,381

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2021
Assets
Current tax recoverable  —  (36)  36

Equity
Retained profits  2,110  (54)  2,164

Liabilities
Current tax liabilities  19  18  1

Company

Restated
£m

Adjustment
£m

Previously
reported

£m
Balance sheet as at 1 January 2021
Assets
Current tax recoverable  35  (54)  89

Equity
Retained profits  2,400  (54)  2,454

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2021
Assets
Current tax recoverable  —  (28)  28

Equity
Retained profits  2,120  (54)  2,174

Liabilities
Current tax liabilities  26  26  —

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (continued)

127

42. Post balance sheet events

Dividend

An interim dividend of £100 million was declared on 2 February 2023 and paid to Scottish Widows Group Limited on
8 February 2023.

Scottish Widows Property Management Limited

Scottish Widows Property Management Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, was dissolved on 19
January 2023.

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS